reconfiguration alternatives come from the optimization done at unitary process level

in the previous step. In order to evaluate if the system performance effectively improves

by introducing them, system performance analysis is run again through simulation and

adjusting the RBD model of the plant. In this case, the expected system unavailability

is reduced from 18% to 10% justifying a reconfiguration investment’s profitability.

4.1 Discussion

The joint framework application enlightens the potentiality of the integration between

system design and maintenance and production planning. Scenario-based sensitivity

analysis is useful to discuss the underlying dynamics that correlate maintenance and

production planning with system design. Table 3 shows how the design reconfiguration

selected through the joint optimization model changes when MTTR (Mean Time to

Repair) variates. Reducing the MTTR, the sub-systems criticality decreases, due to

lower expected hidden costs and therefore investments in design decrease as well.

7

Table 3. Optimal configuration alternatives

Scenarios

Critical

Unitary

processes

A

(-40%

MTTR)

B

(-20%

MTTR)

C

(As-is

scenario)

D

(+20%

MTTR)

E

(+40%

MTTR)

Primary

Crushing
As-is To-be 1 To-be 1 To-be 1 To-be 2

Primary

Milling
To-be 1 To-be 2 To-be 2 To-be 2 To-be 2

Secondary

Milling
As-is As-is As-is As-is To-be 1

Secondary

Crushing
To-be 1 As-is To-be 1 To-be 2 To-be 2

Fig. 5. Sensitivity analysis:

System effectiveness vs MTTR

reduction

Another scenario-based sensitivity analysis was conducted considering the system

production capacity (Table 4).

Table 4. Optimal configuration  (C = system production

capacity, D=Demand)

 Scenarios

Critical

Unitary

processes

F

(C = 95%

D)

G

(C = 110%

D)

H

(C= 125%

D)

I

(C = 160%

D)

Primary

Crushing
To-be 2 To-be 1 To-be 1 As-is

Primary

Milling
To-be 2 To-be 2 To-be 1 As-is

Secondary

Milling
To-be 1 As-is As-is As-is

Secondary

Crushing
To-be 2 To-be 1 To-be 1 As-is